IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ANTONIO LAMONT LIGHTFOOT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

F. Andrew Hessick Elizabeth Guild Simpson 160 Ridge Road Chapel Hill, NC 27599

PARESH S. PATEL Assistant Federal Public Defender Office of the Public Defender 6411 Ivy Lane Greenbelt, MD 20770

August 29, 2025

RICHARD A. SIMPSON

Counsel of Record

ELIZABETH E. FISHER

Wiley Rein LLP

2050 M Street NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 719-7000

rsimpson@wiley.law

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii	i
INTRODUCTION1	L
ARGUMENT1	L
I. By its plain meaning the Michigan statute extends to non-violent confinement and so is not a categorical match for robbery1	
II. The decision below exacerbates a circuit split on how to apply the categorical approach in cases in which the plain language of the asserted predicate offense extends beyond the scope of the federal definition to which it is being compared4	1
III. The issue presented is of critical importance.	;
IV. This case is a good vehicle to resolve the issue presented	;
Conclusion	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
People v. Campbell, 418 N.W.2d 404 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987)
People v. Chamblis, 36 N.W.2d 473 (Mich. 1975)
People v. Douglas, 478 N.W.2d 737 (Mich. Ct. App. 1991)
People v. Williams, 814 N.W.2d 270 (Mich. 2012)
People v. Yaeger, 999 N.W.2d 490 (Mich. 2023)
Reno v. Koray, 515 U.S. 50 (1995)
United States v. Ketter, 908 F.3d 61 (4th Cir. 2018)
United States v. Melendez, 16 F.4th 315 (1st Cir. 2021)
United States v. Solano-Rosales, 781 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2015)
Welch v. United States, 578 U.S. 120 (2016)

Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3583(b)(1)	7
Other Authorities	
U.S. Sent'g Guidelines Manual § 5D1.2(a)(1) (U.S. Sent'g Comm'n 2024)	7
